
Attachment 1 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO ROADS AND TRAILS 

CONTRACT BETWEEN MARIN MUNICIPAL WATER 

DISTRICT and PIAZZA CONSTRUCTION  

       (CONTRACT NO. 1981) 

 
This Contract Amendment ("Amendment No. 1") is entered into by and between Marin 

Municipal Water District ("District") and Piazza Construction ("Contractor"). For good and 

valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties 

hereto agree as follows: 
 

Section 1.  Recitals: 

 

A. On May 17, 2022 the District and the Contractor entered into Contract No. 1981 for Watershed 

Roads and Trails (“Contract”) for a period of two years with contract completion date to June 30, 

2024. 

  

B.  The Contract contains an option for the District to extend the term in one year increments for up to 

an additional two years with escalations to the unit prices based on the San Francisco-Oakland-

Hayward Consumer Price Index (CPI) in each additional fiscal year.    

 

D  At this time, the Parties desire to execute an amendment (“Amendment No.1”) to the Contract to 

extend the services of Contractor for one additional year term until June 30, 2025 with an increase 

in unit prices based on CPI. 

 

Section 2.  Terms: 

 

A. Amendment to Contract:  This Amendment No. 1 modifies the Contract.  Except for the 

modifications contained herein, all the terms of the Contract shall apply. 

 

B. Terms: 

 

1. Special Provisions Part 1-General- Paragraph 1.5 entitled “CONTRACT COMPLETION 

DATE” is amended to read as follows: 

 

This contract shall terminate on June 30, 2025 unless otherwise terminated pursuant to 

Article 46 of the standard specifications. 

 

The District has the option to extend the contract in one (1) year increments for an 

additional year. 

 

2. Pursuant to Special Provisions Part 1 – General – Paragraph 1.22 entitled “ESCALATION 

OF UNIT PRICE”, the unit prices will be adjusted effective July 1, 2024 by 2.4% as 

reflected on Attachment A to this Amendment No. 1, which is incorporated herein and 

made part of the Contract.   

 

  

 

Continued on next page 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Executed by the parties as follows: 

                       Piazza Construction  
 

Dated:                 By:                                                              

James A. Piazza, Owner 

 
                                                             Marin Municipal Water District 

 

Dated:                 

 

By:                                                         

Bennett Horenstein, General Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

ATTACHMENT A 

CN 1981 Amendment No.1 Budget  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BID ITEM DESCRIPTION HRS/WK QUANTITY (HRS)

UNIT /HR 

FY2023/24

UNIT /HR 

FY2024/25 AMOUNT

2

a. Crew Supervisor 40 400 149.00$           152.58$           61,030.40$                  

b. Heavy Equipment Operators (2) 40 400 119.00$           121.86$           48,742.40$                  

c. Concrete finisher 40 400 115.00$           117.76$           47,104.00$                  

d. Laborer 40 400 113.00$           115.71$           46,284.80$                  

e. Excavator (min. 10 ton) w/ thumb, grading bucket, run time 24 240 75.00$             76.80$             18,432.00$                  

f. Dozer (min. 6 ton) w/6-way blade, run time 24 240 63.00$             64.51$             15,482.88$                  

g. Compactor 24 240 64.00$             65.54$             15,728.64$                  

h. Water Truck (2,00 gallon) 24 240 57.00$             58.37$             14,008.32$                  

i. Dump Truck (5 CY) 24 240 83.00$             84.99$             20,398.08$                  

j. Trail Equipment Mobilization/Demobilization Lump Sum 6,000.00$                    

k. Fire Road Equipment Mobilization/Demobilzation Lump Sum 6,000.00$                    

l. Culvert Equipment Mobilization/Demobilzation Lump Sum 6,000.00$                    

Total 305,211.52$                

 Roads Contract: FY23 - July 1 , 2024 -  June 30, 2025 (~10 crew* work weeks)


